

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS BANKERS ASSOCIATION
et. al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as
Illinois Attorney General,

Defendant.

No. 24 C 7307

Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

**THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

R. Douglas Rees
Alex Hemmer
Darren Kinhead
Office of the Attorney General
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs’ claims are not likely to succeed on the merits..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims concerning the Interchange Fee Prohibition, and their
 claims based on state law, are all barred by sovereign immunity. 3

 1. Plaintiffs fail to establish the Attorney General’s authority to
 enforce the Interchange Fee Prohibition. 4

 2. The *Young* exception to sovereign immunity is unavailable to cure
 purported violations of state law. 6

 B. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to pursue any of their claims. 7

 1. Enjoining the Attorney General’s enforcement of the Interchange
 Fee Prohibition will not redress the alleged injuries of plaintiffs’
 members. 8

 2. Plaintiffs have not shown their members intend to engage in
 activity that arguably violates the Data Usage Limitation. 13

 3. A preliminary injunction will not relieve plaintiffs’ members of the
 need to begin preparing now to comply with the Act next July. 16

 C. The Act is not preempted by the National Bank Act. 18

 1. State laws are preempted only if they interfere with a national
 bank’s exercise of its powers to an extreme degree. 18

 2. The Interchange Fee Prohibition does not meaningfully interfere
 with national banks’ powers to receive fees or process card
 transactions. 23

 3. The Data Usage Limitation does not meaningfully interfere with
 national banks’ powers to process data or card transactions. 26

 4. The Court should ignore the OCC’s contrary view. 28

D.	The Act is not preempted by the Federal Credit Union Act.....	28
E.	The Act is not preempted as to other participants in the payment system.....	32
1.	Congress has expressly repudiated plaintiffs’ preemption theory as to card networks.....	32
2.	State-chartered financial institutions are not entitled to relief.....	34
F.	The Interchange Fee Prohibition is not preempted by the Durbin Amendment to the Electronic Funds Transfer Act.....	35
II.	Plaintiffs’ members will not suffer irreparable harm without preliminary relief.....	37
III.	The balance of equities and public interest do not support preliminary relief.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 3, 40

American Bankers Association v. Lockyer,
239 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (E.D. Cal. 2002)..... 32

Anderson National Bank v. Lockett,
321 U.S. 233 (1944)..... 22

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 31

Association for Accessible Medicines v. Raoul,
No. 24 C 544 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2024)..... 13

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 13

Balogh v. Lombardi,
816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Bank of America v. San Francisco,
309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011) 25

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996)..... 19, 20, 29, 31

Bazile v. Finance System of Green Bay, Inc.,
983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Bronson v. Swensen,
500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Brown v. Kemp,
86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 14

C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb,
965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 30, 31

Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.,
602 U.S. 205 (2024)..... 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 29

Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.,
49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 20, 24

Carney v. Adams,
592 U.S. 53 (2020)..... 18

Chapman v. Chicago Department of Finance,
220 N.E.3d 1080, 2023 IL 128300..... 13

Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors,
144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)..... 36

David B. v. McDonald,
156 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 5

Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Delaware Department of Safety & Homeland Security,
108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 38, 40

Department of Education v. Brown,
600 U.S. 551 (2023)..... 12

Dinerstein v. Google, LLC,
73 F.4th 502 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 16

Disability Rights South Carolina v. McMaster,
24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 10

Doe v. Board of Regents,
100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 16

Doe v. Holcomb,
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 6, 9

Doe v. Lee,
102 F.4th 330, 342 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 9

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 38

Drury v. McLean County,
433 N.E.2d 666, 89 Ill. 2d 417 (1982)..... 12

Eul v. Transworld Systems,
 No. 15 C 7755, 2017 WL 1178537 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017)..... 33

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 4

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 8, 12, 40

Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 21, 22

First National Bank of Louisville v. Kentucky,
 76 U.S. 353 (1869)..... 23

First National Bank of San Jose v. California,
 262 U.S. 366 (1923)..... 22, 26

Franklin National Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,
 347 U.S. 373 (1954)..... 20, 21

Gerlach v. Rokita,
 95 F.4th 493 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 4

Gordon v. Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc.,
 172 F. Supp. 3d 840 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 33, 34

Green v. Mansour,
 474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 4

Haaland v. Brackeen,
 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 10

Hope Clinic v. Ryan,
 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 12

In re Thebus,
 483 N.E.2d 1258, 108 Ill. 2d 255 (1985)..... 12

Indiana Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales,
 112 F.4th 466 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Indiana Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales,
 66 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 14, 15

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191 (2020)..... 30

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 4

Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)..... 39

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....11, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10

Lukaszczyk v. Cook County,
47 F.4th 587 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 7

Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC,
786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 33

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 40

McClellan v. Chipman,
164 U.S. 347 (1896)..... 23

McKenzie v. Chicago,
118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 39

Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin,
836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Mississippi Department of Revenue v. Pikco Finance, Inc.,
97 So. 3d 1203 (Miss. 2012)..... 33

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)..... 8, 12

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911)..... 40

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... 34, 35

National Shooting Sports Foundation v. Attorney General,
80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 14, 16

Neal v. Redstone Federal Credit Union,
447 So. 2d 805 (Ala. Civ. App. 1984)..... 31

North Carolina v. Rice,
404 U.S. 244 (1971)..... 18

Nova Health Systems v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) 12

Nowlin v. Pritzker,
34 F.4th 629 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District,
95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 7, 15, 16

Pavlock v. Holcomb,
35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 10

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 7

People v. Hanna,
800 N.E.2d 1201, 207 Ill. 2d 486 (2003) 28

Peterson v. Kitsap Community Federal Credit Union,
287 P.3d 27 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012)..... 30

Pilotto v. Urban Outfitters West, L.L.C.,
72 N.E.3d 772, 2017 IL App (1st) 160844..... 12

Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg,
39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 3

Rowe v. Raoul,
223 N.E.3d 1010, 2023 IL 129248..... 9

Ruiz v. Pritzker,
No. 22 C 7171, 2024 WL 1283703 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2024)..... 6

Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21,
980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 6

Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power of Illinois, LLC,
546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,
488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007) 33

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)..... 2

Stone v. Department of Employment Security Board of Review,
602 N.E.2d 808, 151 Ill. 2d 257 (1992)..... 34

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 40

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) 9, 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 13, 15, 16

Svendsen v. Pritzker,
91 F.4th 876 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 7

Sweeney v. Raoul,
990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 16

Thayer v. Chicago,
110 F.4th 1040 (7th Cir. 2024) 17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 16

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... 18

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 26

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 38

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 5

Vitagliano v. Westchester County,
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 14

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 33

Wells Fargo Bank of Texas NA v. James,
321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021).....4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2, 3, 37

Ye v. GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.,
74 F.4th 453 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 29

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 25b..... 19, 28, 29, 33

12 U.S.C. § 92..... 20

12 U.S.C. § 1465..... 19, 29

12 U.S.C. § 1757..... 31

12 U.S.C. § 1831a..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2 35

15 U.S.C. § 1693q..... 36, 37

15 ILCS 205/4..... 5, 6

55 ILCS 5/3-9005 5, 9

205 ILCS 5/5..... 6, 34

205 ILCS 205/6002..... 6, 34

205 ILCS 305/65..... 6, 34

815 ILCS 151/150-5 39

815 ILCS 151/150-10 2, 23, 26, 39

815 ILCS 151/150-152, 5, 9, 11, 13, 15, 27

815 ILCS 151/999-99 2, 15

815 ILCS 505/7..... 5

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 235.3 36

12 C.F.R. § 701.2 31

12 C.F.R. § 701.21 29, 30, 32

12 C.F.R. § 704.12 31

12 C.F.R. § 721.3 31

12 C.F.R. § 721.6 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 3

Other Authorities

Adam J. Levitan, *Hydraulic Regulation: Regulating Credit Markets Upstream*, 26 Yale J. Reg. 143 (2009) 29

Black’s Law Dictionary, “Efficient cause” 26

City of Peoria, “City Tax Information,” peoriagov.org/276/City-Tax-Information..... 24

Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011) 37

Guard Your Card, “Illinois: Guard Your Card,” guardyourcard.com/illinois 18

Merriam-Webster, “Facilitate,” merriam-webster.com/dictionary/facilitate 13

Office of Senator Durbin, “Durbin Chairs Hearing on the Payment of Interchange Fees by the Federal Government” (June 16, 2010), durbin.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/durbin-chairs-hearing-on-the-payment-of-interchange-fees-by-the-federal-government 36

Office of Senator Durbin, “Durbin to Banking Associations: Your Members Deserve an Accurate Representation of My Swipe Fee Amendment” (May 14, 2010), durbin.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/durbin-to-banking-associations-your-members-deserve-an-accurate-representation-of-my-swipe-fee-amendment..... 35

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter 1132 (May 12, 2011), *available at* occ.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/interpretations-and-actions/2011/int1132.pdf..... 33

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter 1173 (Dec. 18, 2020), *available at* occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2020/nr-occ-2020-176a.pdf..... 28

S. Amend. 3989 to S. 3217, 111th Congress (2010)..... 35

Tax Foundation, “Taxes in Illinois,” taxfoundation.org/location/illinois 23

United States Government Accountability Office, “Credit Cards: Rising Interchange Fees Have Increased Costs for Merchants, but Options for Reducing Fees Pose Challenges” (Nov. 2009), *available at* gao.gov/assets/gao-10-45.pdf..... 37

Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language, “Efficient” (1923), *available at* archive.org/details/webstersnewinter00unse_0/page/701/mode/1up..... 26
